S f— — [

9iqsl Uq fauior ord a@Afa ot
scoddl §oo o1 oriqa

MINUTES OF THE 21* MEETING
OF THE BUILDING & WORKS COMMITTEE

4" DECEMBER 2008

ARda dleifdt T@msr Fsdt
FEBl — WO §850 (IRA)

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247 667 (INDIA)



- g

£
E

_ |
\43 St o

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE

ROORKEE 247 667

INDEX

Item
No.

Particulars

Page(s}

21.1.0

To confirm the minutes of the 20 meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on 9th May 2008

B&WC held on 18th September 2008, respectively .

and emergent meeting of the local members of the |

21.2.0

To receive a report on the action taken to implement
the decisions of the 20th meeting of the Building &
Works Committee held on 9t May 2008 and
emergent meeting of the local members of the B&WC
held on 18th September 2008, respectively.

21.3.1

To consider the construction of a New Girls’ Hostel
(800 capacity) at IIT Roorkee.

21.3.2

To consider the extension of various departments
due to expected increase in intake of the students as
proposed by Prof. H.O. Gupta’s Committee.

21.3.3

To consider the revised estimate of Rs.304.63 lacs
for extension of the M.R.Chopra/Azad Wing.

21.3.4

To consider the cstimate of Rs..22.18 lacs for
construction of an additional toilet block in the
Cautley Bhawan.

21.3.5

To consider the estimate of Rs.2.63 lacs for providing
aluminium doors and windows in the extension of
Training & Placement Building.

21.3.6

To consider the revised cost of the Library Building
constructed by the CPWD,




3.12.2008 of NBCC Ltd.

21.3.7 |To consider the revised cost of the Guest House
building constructed by the CPWD.

21.3.8 |To consider the revised cost of the Multistoried 5
faculty residences Building constructed by the
CPWD.

21.3.9 |To consider the estimate for the additional work of 6
lifts, DG Set and LT Panel in the construction of
Multistoried Boys Hostel, being constructed by the
CFWD.

21.3.10 | To consider the request of IITR employees union for 6
the construction of one additional room with
balcony at first, second and third floor of the Solani
Kunj residences (Block No. 190-200).

21.3.11 | To consider the revised cost for construction of the 6
Lecture Hall Complex at the IIT Roorkee Campus,
submitted by the NBCC Ltd..

21.3.12 | Progress report of the on geing/ completed Major 6
Works.

21.3.13 | To consider the revised plan of building for the 7
Department of Biotechnology and other Centres.

App. ‘A’ | Preliminary estimate for construction of New Girls | 8-17
Hostel '

App. ‘B’ | Preliminary estimate for extension of various | 18-36
Departments and Boys Hostel

App. ‘C’ | Revised estimate for extension of M.R.Chopra/ Azad | 37-42
Wing ‘ ,

App. D’ | Preliminary estimate for construction of an| 43-49
additional block in Cautley Bhawan

App. B’ | Estimate for aluminum work in Training & | 50-54
Placement Building

App. ‘F’ | Letter No. 58(1)/%00%0 /1740 dated 31.10.2008 of | 55-57
CPWD

App. ‘G’ | Letter No. 58(1)/%0w®oH0 /1741 dated 31.10.2008 of | 58-60
CPWD

App. ‘H’ | Letter No. 58(1)/%o®0H0 /1786 dated 10.11.2008 of| 61-80

: CPWD

App. T’ | Estimate for the additional work of lifts, DG Set and | 81-82
LT Panel in Multistoried Boys Hostel

App. J’ | Revised cost for construction of the Lecture Hall | 83-87
Complex of NBCC Ltd.

App. ‘K’ | Letter No. NBCC/Roorkee/ IIT/3(1)/2008/20 dated | 88-90

\r,"'



L OV oD

et ass N’

Ry

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, ROORKEE
ROORKEE - 247 667

‘Minutes of the 21st Meetiﬁg of the Building & Works Committee held
on 4tk December 2008 at 12.00 Noon in the Board Room of the
Institute.

The following were present:

1. Prof. 8.C. Saxena, Director - Chairman
2. Prof. H.K. Verma, Dy, Director - Member
3. Prof. V.K. Gupta, Chairman (Estate & Works) - Member
4. Er. M.S. Chandola, Dy. G.M., UPCL, Roorkee 7 - Member
5. Prof. H.O. Gupta, Electrical Engineering Department - Member
6. Prof. P.K. Jain, Mechanical & Indl. Engineering Deptt. - Member
7. Er. Salek Chand, Institute Engineer - Member
8. Prof. Surendra Kumar, Dean (Finance & Planning) - Permanent Invitee
9. Lt. Col. (Retd) A.K. Srivastava, Registrar - Member Secretary

A communication was received from Er., B.B. Gupta, Chi.ef
Engineering, CPWD, Lucknow for not attending the meeting.

The Chairman, Building & Works Committee (B&WC), welcomed
the members to the 21st Meeting of the Committee especially Er. M.S.
Chandola, Dy. G.M., Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd., Roorkee who
was attending the meting first time.

Deliberations:

All the items of the Agenda were discussed and the deliberations/
recommendations are summarized as under:

Item No. 21.1.0: To confirm the minutes of the 20t" meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on 9th May 2008
and emergent meeting of the local members of the
B&WC held on 18tk September 2008, respectively .

Having received no comments, the minutes of
the above meetings as recorded and circulated, were
confirmed.



Item No. 21.2.0

Item No.21.3.1:

Item No. 21.3.2:

To receive a report on the action taken to
implement the decisions of the 20t meeting of the
Building & Works Committee held on 9t May 2008
and emergent meeting of the local members of the
B&WC held on 18tk September 2008, respectively.

Actions taken on the minutes of the 20W%
meeting of the Building & Works Committee held on
gth May 2008 and emergent meeting of the local
members of the B&WC held on 18th September 2008,
respectively, as given on pages 2-3 of the agenda were
noted with the observation that the work to cover the
octagonal open space will be executed by the Estate &
Works Division only, in accordance with the decision
taken vide Item No. 2 of the Minutes of the emergent
meeting of the local members of the Building & Works
held on 18th September 2008 .

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.
3300.00 lacs for construction of a New Girls’ Hostel

(800 capacity) at IIT Roorkee.

The B&WC considered the preliminary estimate
submitted by the National Buildings Construction
Corporation (NBCC) Ltd. for construction of a New
Girls’ Hostel (800 capacity) at the Roorkee Campus
and decided that the work be assigned to the NBCC
Ltd. at the estimated cost of Rs.3300.00 lacs
(Appendix ‘A’). The issue be placed before the Finance
Committee and the Board of Governors for according
administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

To consider the extension of various departments
due to expected increase in intake of the students
as proposed by Prof. H.O. Gupta’s Committee.

The B&WC considered the estimate submitted
by the U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam for extension of the
Departments of Chemistry, Physics, Electrical
Engineering, Electronics & Computer Engineering,
Metallurgical & Materials Engineering, Chemical
Engineering, Earth Sciences, Paper Technology and
extension of the Boys’ Hostel (Ganga Bhawan) and
decided that the work be assigned to the U.P. Rajkiya
Nirman Nigam as under (Appendix ‘B’):

-2 .



Item No. 21.3.3:

Item No. 21.3.4:

Item No.21.3.5;

S1.No. | Name of Works Estimated cost

1. Extension of the | Rs. 450.81 Lacs
Departments

2, Extension of the Ganga | Rs. 332.95 lacs
Bhawan (192 seats)

The issue be placed before the Finance
Committee and the Board of Governors for according
administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

To consider the revised estimate of Rs.304.63 lacs
for extension of the M.R.Chopra/Azad Wing.

The B&WC considered the revised estimate
submitted by the U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd. for
extension of the M.R. Chopra and Azad Wing (48

“Suites) due to increase in the plinth area rates and

increase of the Mumty area at the 4th floor and
decided that the revised estimate of Rs. 304.63 lacs
(Appendix ‘C’}) be placed before the Finance
Committee and the Board of Governors for according
the revised administrative approval and expenditure
sanction.

To consider the preliminary estimate of Rs.22.18
lacs for construction of an additional toilet block
in the Cautley Bhawan,

The B&WC considered the preliminary estimate
submitted by the U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd. for
construction of an additional Toilet Block in the
Cautley Bhawan and decided that the work be
assigned to the U.P.Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd. at an
estimated cost of Rs.22.18 lacs (Appendix ‘D’). The
issue be placed before the Finance Committee and the
Board of Governors for according administrative
approval and expenditure sanction.

To. consider the estimate of Rs.2.63 lacs for
providing aluminium doors and windows in the
extension of Training & Placement Building,

The B&WC considered the estimate submitted
by the U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd. for providing

-3-




Item No.21.3.6:

Item No. 21.3.7:

aluminium doors and windows for the extension of the
Training & Placement Building, and decided that the
estimate of Rs. 2.63 lacs, submitted by the UP Rajkiya
Nirman Nigam be approved. (Appendix ‘E’).

To consider the revised cost of the Library Building
constructed by the CPWD.

The B&WC considered the letter No. No.58(1)/
wodoH0 /1740 dated 31.10.2008 (Appendix ‘F’) of
CPWD requesting for the transfer of an additional
amount of Rs.122.83 lacs due to excess expenditure
on the construction of the New Library Building and
decided that the amount on account of the excess
expenditure be transferred to the CPWD since it is
within the 10% cost over-run limit, after deducting the
balance payment which is due to M/S C.P. Kukreja 8
Associates, Architect Consultants, amounting to Rs.
12,84,140.00, which will be paid to M/S C.P. Kukreja
& Associates directly by the Institute. The breakdown

- of the amount to be transferred/paid to the CPWD and

M/S C.P. Kukreja & Associates, respectively, would be
as under:

(a) Amount to be transferred . Rs.1,09,98,860.00
to the CPWD

(b) Amount to be paid directly Rs. 12,84,140.00
to M/S C.P.Kukreja &
Associates by the Institute  ----------r-m-mmo-oomo

Total Rs.1,22,83,000.00

The matter be reported to the Finance
Committee and the Board of Governors.

To consider the revised cost of the Guest House
building constructed by the CPWD.

The B&WC considered the letter No. No.58(1)/
FoB0H0 /1741 dated 31.10.2008 {Appendix ‘G’) of the
CPWD requesting for the transfer of an additional
amount of Rs.35.66 lacs due to excess expenditure on
construction of the Main Guest House (N.C. Nigam

-4-

~

—



Pl

T e

Item No. 21.3.8:

House), and decided that the excess amount of Rs.
35.66 lacs be transferred to the CPWD, since the same
is within the 10% cost over-run limit., The matter be
reported to the Finance Committee and the Board of
Governors.

To consider the revised cost of the Multistoried
faculty residences Building constructed by the
CPWD.

The estimate of Rs.1042.00 lacs for the
construction of Phases-lI and Il of the Multistoried
Flats was sanctioned by the Board of Governors in its
meeting held on 7.6.2003. Accordingly, the approved
funds were transferred to the CPWD. Subsequently,
revised estimates, submitted by the CPWD, were
placed before the Building & Works Committee held on
30.7.2005. In this meeting, the Chief Engineer CPWD
had informed that both the works would be completed
within the permissible 10% cost over run limit of the
sanctioned amount, hence there was no need of
approving the revised estimates. Accordingly, the 10%
excess amount of Rs.104.20 lacs was also transferred
to the CPWD. Now, the CPWD has communicated that
the estimated cost of both the works had increased to
Rs, 1383.00 lacs, due to certain changes in plinth
area and increase in the initial cost index from 139
(Phase-I} and 146 (Phase-Il), to 189 at the time of
completion. However, both the works had. been
completed at the actual cost of Rs.1315.96 lacs, hence,
Rs. 169.76 lacs [Rs.1315.96-(Rs.1042+Rs.104.2)= Rs.
169.76] was due to the CPWD for which the
Department had made a request as per Appendix ‘H’.

The B&WC considered the matter and
recommended that the revised estimate of Rs. 1315.96
lacs ( the actual cost of the wok) be placed before the
Finance Committee and the Board of Governors for
according revised administrative approval and
expenditure sanction for Rs. 1315.96 lacs and for
transferring the balance amount of Rs. 169.76 lacs to
the CPWD.



Item No. 21 3.9: To consider the estimate of Rs. 67.46 lacs for the

additional work of lifts, DG Set and LT Panel in the
construction of Multistoried Boys Hostel, being
constructed by the CPWD.,

The B&WC considered the estimate of Rs. 67.46
lacs submitted by the CPWD for providing two
additional lifts, a DG Set of 250 KVA instead of 125
KVA and a LT Panel for the Multistoried Boys’ Hostel
(Appendix ‘I’) and decided that the said estimate be
placed before the Finance Committee and the Board of
Governors for according administrative approval and
expenditure sanction.

Item No.21.3.10: To consider the request of IITR employees union

for the construction of one additional room with
balcony at first, second and third floor of the
Solani Kunj residences (Block No. 190-200).

The issue was deferred.

Item No.21.3.11: To consider thé revised cost for construction of the

Lecture Hall Complex at the IIT Roorkee Campus,
submitted by the NBCC Ltd..

The B&WC considered the revised estimate of
Rs. 1,885.50 lacs submitted by the NBCC Ltd for
construction of the Lecture Hall Complex at the IT
Roorkee Campus (Appendix ‘J’) and decided that the
said estimate be placed before the Finance Committee
and the Board of Governors for according revised
administrative approval and expenditure sanction.

Item No:21.3.12: Progress report of the on going/ completed Major

Works.

Progress report in respect of the ongoing/
completed major works was noted with the directions to
the Chairman, Estate & Works and the Institute
Engineer to ensure that adequate alternate
accommodation should be made available for the
increased intake of students in July 2009, if the work
for the construction of 632 seat Multistoried Boys’
Hostel near Ganga Bhawan, which is being executed by
the CPWD, falls behind schedule.

.



'UNDER ANY OTHER ITEM:

Item No.21.3.13:To consider the revised plan of building for the
Department of Biotechnology and other Centres.

The B&WC considered the letter No. NBCC/
Roorkee / IIT/3(1)/2008/20 dated 3.12.2008 of NBCC
Ltd to approve the revised Building Plan to save the
cutting of a Pipal and Banyan trees exist at the work
site, and decided that alternate-2 (Appendix ‘K’}, be
approved in order to minimize the cutting down of trees
in the Campus.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the Chair.



()

“ Appendix ‘A’
O} | ‘ Item No. B&WC/21.3.1 |
O |

3 '

) NATIONAL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LTD.

8 (A Govt. of India Enterprise) :
COMMITTED TO CUSTOMER’S DELIGHT ,
66/1, Ravindra Lok

9 IIT Campus
. IIT Roorkee

8
y No. NBCC/Rorkee/IIT/3(1)/2008 ' Date: 01.12.2008
-y : The Institute Engineer,
: Indian Institute of Technology,
7y IIT Roorkee
3 SUB: Construction of Girls Hostel for IIT Roorkee - Revised Building Plans and the
- Estimate of work.
oy Dear Sir,
D We are enclosing herewith the revised plans for the proposed construction of the
Girls Hostel of 800 capacity. Alt the suggestions offered by the members of the
D Building Committee during the presentation of the scheme on 27.10.2008 have been
3 incorporated in the revised building plans.
3 A cost estimate of the proposed girls Hostel for an amount of Rs. 33.00 Crores is
‘ also enclosed herewith. It is requested that approval of the Revised Building Plans
and the Cost Estimate may be conveyed to us at an earliest so as to takeup further
‘ activities of the work.
L3 .
‘ Thanking you
o : ours Faithfully,

OANWN=

b . : (Rajesh Amm
DGM (Engg.



Ly

800- SEATER GIRLS HOSTEL AT IIT, ROORKEE

SUMMARY OF COST _

8. No. (Description Amounts (In Rs,)
1 a) Civil works 192,252,200.00
Total (A) 192,252,200.00

2 a} Fire Fighting/Detection works 12,051,600.00
Total (B) 12,051,600.00

3 |a) Plumbing works 17,498,680.00
Total (C) 17,498,680.00

4 a) Electrical Works 23,217,361.00
Total (D) 23,217,361.00

5 a) Lift Work 9,900,000.00
Total (E) 9,900,000.00

6 . |a) Development of Site 5,704,000.00

Total (F) 5,704,000.00]

Total (A to F) 260,623,841.00

7 Escalation Charges over PAR 2007 @ 14% | 36,487,337.74

(Over Total of A to F)

Total of PAR 2007 Cost incl. Escalation (G)

297,111,178.74

Misc. works - Electrical Panels 1,500,000.00
Total (H) 1,500,000.00
7 Total Cost of work (G + H) 298,611,178.74
Contingencies @ 0.5% 1,493,055 89
Total 300,104,234.63
Add NBCC Charges @ 10% 30,010,423.00
Total Cost including NBCC Charges 330,114,657f63

Say Rs. 3300.00 Lacs




800- SEATER GIRLS HOSTEL AT IIT, ROORKEE
COST ESTIMATE BASED ON CPWD PAR 2007 WITH C.l. AS ON 01.04.2008

S. No. {TEMS Unit Qry RATE AMOUNT Reference
{ln Rs.) (nRs.)
1.0 |CIVIL WORKS
1.17 [RCC frame structure upto si] Sqm 18,448.00 9,100.00 167,876,800.00|PAR-2007/1.1.2
storeys. Floor Height 3.35 m
1.2 |EXTRA FOR
1.2.1 |Every additional storey over six Sgm 2,496.00 310.00 773,760.00{PAR-2007/1.2.1
storeys upto nine storeys
1.2.2 |RCC Raft Foundation (on GF{ Sqm 3,365.00 3,560.00 11,979,400.00{PAR-2007/1.2.9
‘ area)
1.2.3 |Registing Earthquake Forces Sgm 18,448.00 630.00 11,622 240.00|PAR-2007/1.2.8
Total {A) 192,252,200.00
2.0 |FIRE FIGHTING! DETECTION
2.1 |With Wet Riser System Sgqm 20,086.00 300.00 6,025,800.00;PAR-2007/1.4.1
2.2  |Automatic Fire Alarm System Sgm 20,088.00 300.00 6,025,800.00[PAR-2007/1.5.2
Total (B) 12,051,600.00
3.0 |PLUMBING WORKS
3.1 lintemal Water Supply &] % 167,876,800.00 0.10 16,787,680.00| PAR-2007/3.1
Sanitary Installations
3.3  |Over head Tank without staging] Ltrs, 79,000.00 8.00 711,000.00{PAR-2007/5.1
Total (C) 17,488,680.00
4.0 |ELECTRICAL WORKS
4.1 [internal Electric Installations 12.50% | 167,876,800.00 0.13 20,984,600.00{PAR-2007/3.3
4.4 . |Lightening Conductor 5 to 8 0.33% | 167,876,800.00 0.00 553,993.00|PAR-2007/3.6.3.2
-_|Storeys buildings
4.5 [Telephone Conduits 0.50% | 167,876,800.00 0.01 839,384.00|PAR-2007/3.6.4
4.6 |Computer Conduiting 0.50% | 167,876,800.00 0.0t 839,384.00{PAR-2007/3.66
Total (D) 23,217,361.00
5.0 [LIFTS ‘
5.1 |13 Passenger with 1.0 m/sec Nos. 5.00 1,880,000.00 9,900,000.00|PAR-2007/4.1.3
speed G+ 6 Storeys
Total (E) 9,900,000.00

-10 -

~

~

—

~—



)
, B
3
Ty
) S. No. ITEMS Unit Qary RATE AMOUNT Reference
‘ (inRs.) (in Rs.}
o 6.0 [DEVELOPMENT OF SITE
) PLOT AREA CONSIDERED
b =11500 SGM '
8.1 |Levaling Sgm ) 55.00 PAR-2007/6.1
)
' 6.2 |intenal Roads & Paths Sgm 83.00 PAR-2007/6.2
4 8.3 |[Sewer Sgm 63.00 PAR-2007/6.3
/ 6.4 |Fitered Watsr Suppiy- Sqm 46,00 PAR-200776.4 1
’ Distribution lines 100mm Dia &
) below :
_ 6.5 |Unfitered Water Supply Sagm 27.00 PAR-2007/6.4.3
) distribution Lines :
6.6 [Storm Water Drains ‘ Sqm 50.00 PAR-2007/8.5
) ‘
6.7 [Horticulture Operators Sgm 47.00 PAR-2007/6.6
L
6.8 [Street Lighting with HPMV Sgm 75.00 PAR-2007/8.7.2
) Lamps '
6.8 |Exit Sign Board e electic Sgm 50.00 PAR-2007/8.7 .4
o Signange
o Total (F) Sgm 11,500.00 496.00 5,704,000.00
) 7.0 |Misc. WORKS NOT COVD. IN
. PAR
b} 7.1  |Electrical panels L.S. 1,500,000.00
) Total (G) 1,500,000.00
b
)

-11 -




Project:

Area Details

* Ground Fioor
First Floor
Second Floor
Third Floor

Fourth Floor

Fifth Floor
Sixth Floor
Total

Heights
Plinth Height

Floor to Floor Height

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

(Based on CPWD PAR-2007)

800 SEATER GIRLS HOSTEL AT IIT,
ROORKEE

-12 -

Total'Plot Area Considered 11,500.00 Sgm.

Area in Sgm

3,278.00
2.884.00
2,780.00

12,780.00

2,242.00

2,242.00

2,242.00
18,448.00

Say 18,448.00 Sqm

0.450 m above Ground Level
2.9m

“’ —t R R

)



o e e

- W W

- 329 NOS
- 236 NOS

ROOM DETAILS;

SINGLE ROOM

DOUBLE ROOMS
YAA'S ROOM 7 NO.

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

GIRL'S HOSTEL AT IT ROORKEE




AN ~ e N S T S e o o e \)

8008 °AON - 31¥a
A. @ 00F:P-J1vDs

NY1d 30074 15914

A3IMHOOM LIl LV TILSOH S.THID

|

. -14-




ook:L-

zﬁ&@OﬂamMMW mmv._ﬂn_oom L1 |_|< I_m|_|m0—l_ w.l—m_OL

—r e _ T
| B |

L

| - i T # I TN Eaa e Eay LN e
K L e o - ——— T




PN — s P L

st 7~ o~ Pl —~— — -

BOXLD0 - 3ivVa

Dorii-371¥0

NY1d 300 QaIHL

v}

Rt st ot e L




.-

WFil-31vas

{4 Iwis HIP % nic)
NY1d 3OO HIMAOS ¢

it )

7o, N TN P Pl T,
T _— iy L : g .

— .




- . "\'

L

D0 w0

' * g L - LN L kY s A.\“ . Y ./ i ' 'k i -1 ’ “‘ "-‘\ Id
S - T

N’

e

R

R

R

“r\"

. IR GSer ISPk Bfor B

S

Appendix ‘B’
Item No. B&WC/21.3.2

'mmﬂm

" U.P Rajkiva Nirmay Nigam Lt

" Name of work :- Extension of Chemistry , Earth Science,
| ‘ Chemical Engineering , Met & Mat Engp,
E&C Departments, Electrical Engineering,
Physics Departments in campus of LLT
Roorkee Distt Haridwar (UK )

COST OF PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE - Rs 450.81 Lacs

NAME OF UNJT .-
: UP.RNN.Ltd
&7/ 26 North Civil lines In front of Roadways
Bus — Stang Muzaffarnagar (UP)
G.M Office;- Head office :-
U.P Rajkiva Nirman Nigam Ltd o U.P.Rajriva Nirman Nigam Lid
Officer s Colony - _ ' Vishwaria Bhawan Vibhuti Khand
Officer hostel Campus

Gornati nagar Lucknosw (UP)
Deihi Road seharanpur (U.P ) .

-18 -



T(
|

U.P.Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit
87/26 North Civil Lines In front of Roadways Bus — Stand Muzaffarnagar

Brief Particular

(1 ) Name of work :- Construction Jor the extension of Departments
, Chemistry , Earth Science, Chemical Engineering ,

- Met & Materials Engg, E&C Departments Electrical

- Engineering Departments Physics Departments in
campus of LL.T Roorkee Distt Haridwar (U.K )

(2) Cost of Estimate: - Cost of estimate Rs 450.81 Lacs

* (3)Plinth Area  :- Ground Floor 349.930M First Fioor 735,770
, ' ‘ Second Floor 2033.09M’ , Third Floor 842.57M"
Fourth Floor 58.42M°

(4) No of Floor of Building :- Ground Floor , First Floor
‘ : - . Second Floor, Third Floor, -
Fourth Floor
(5) Class of Building ;- B Class Building , R.C.C Framed structure
(6) Specification :- U.A P.W.D Specification of work

" (7) Rate :- U.A P.W.DPlinth Area Rate

e — ———— — —

- ]:9 -



—

oy

m

,Name of work : - Construction of exténsion of Different De
' . LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar ( UK )

‘. U.P. Rajkiyg Nirman Nigam Ltd MuZa‘ﬂarnagar Unit Muzaﬁ'aljﬁégar ( UP )

ptt Block in campus of

Analysis of rate

(A ) Ground floor Plinth area ( Per Square nieter) '
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No
369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008

Rs 6180.00
'(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2,.90M L :
height is 3.20M 1x160.00PerM2  Rs160.00
'(3)' Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed o o o
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 _ _ Rs 741.60
~ (4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 % Rs 741.60
(5) Add External water supply & Sewage system of work @ 5 % Rs 309,00
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % - Rs741.60
(7) Add for Ant termite treatment of work Rs 180.00
(8) Add for Earthquake Provision Rs 370.00
(9) Add for Power wiring 3% Rs 185.40
(10) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4%, Rs 247.20
(11) Add for Contingencies 4% ' - Rs 394,26
. Rs 10,250.66 -

(B ) First floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No
369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008

Per Square meter

Rs 5560.00

(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M |
height is 3.20M . 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed .
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 o ‘ Rs 667.20
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @12%  Rs667.20
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @5% = Rs278.00
(6)- Add Internal Electrification work @12% 'Rs 667.20
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision : Rs 370.00
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% Rs 166.80
(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs 222.40
(10) Add for Contingencies 4% ~ Rs350.35
Rs 9,109.15
’ ' _ - Per Square meter
= | -
A.R.E 2 - UnitInc al'f
- UPRNN.Ltd .~ UPRNN.Ltd

- 20 - .




U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Niga;m Ltd.Muzaffarnagar' Unit Muzaffarnagar (U.P) |

Name of work : - Construction of extension of Different Block in campﬁs of LI.T
SR . Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (UK) o '

- - Analysis of rate

(C) Second Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

- 369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 | Rs 6180.00
- (2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M o ' '
height is 3.20M 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00

. (3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 ' o
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 % Rs 741.60
- (5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work.@ 5 % Rs 309.00

(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % Rs 741.60

- (7) Add for Earthquake Provision S Rs 370.00

(8) Add for Power wiring 3% : ‘ - ~Rs 18540

E (9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs 247.20

-+ . . (10) Add for Contingencies 4% - Rs 394.26
Rs 10,063.46

: . : ; Per Square meter
(D ) 3™ Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

* 369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 o ‘Rs 6180.00
(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M
height is 3.20M 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00

(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed

structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 :
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @12%  Rs741.60
(5) Add External water supply & sewage systemof work @ 5%.  Rs 309.00

(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % . Rs 741.60

*(7) Add for Earthquake Provision T o ~ Rs370.00

(8) Add for Power wiring 3% Rs 185.40

(9) Add for provisien for Ceiling Fan 4% : Rs 247.20

(10) Add for Contingencies 4% Rs 394.26
Rs 10,063.46

. Per Square meter
(E). 4" Floor Plinth Area ( Per square meter )

(Plinth area rate same rate as 3 Floor Plinth area rafe) Rs 10,063.46 .
o Per Squnare meter

—= N
ARE . ' Unit Iléc arge

U.P.R.N.N.Ltd U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

21 -

AU AP AR M 4 Lk S5t ot st b 2 1 &t i BRI K B s

e

e

vy

i

S



- )

",

-

\}
et

-

™
}

. . . "‘ “ N - - B - 3}
s o’ o [ f_— ez p——y g

S

U.P. Ra}ktya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaﬂ'arnagar Unit M uzaﬂ'arnagar ( vup)

Plinth Areaq Measurements -

(1)) Chermstry Department
(1) D Block
(a ) Ground Floor Plinth Aren

1x35.46x9.75 = 345.74M?
- 12x2x%0.27x0.23 = 1.49
1x1/2x3.40x2.00 =270

_ _ 349.93M°
(b )First Floor Plinth Ares N

Same as G.F Plinth Area  349.93M°

(¢ ) Second Floor Plinth Area

Same as per F.F Plinth Area 349.43M?
( d) Third Floor Plinth Area
Same as S.F Plinth Area 349. 93M*
(e) Fourth Floor Plinth Area ‘
Stair case Mumty A
1x 3.53x3.59 =7.12 M?
2x0.27x0.23 =0.12

_ ‘ 7.14M?
(II) C Block

(a) Third Floor Plinth Area
1x15.61x9.83 = 153 45 M’
1x15.61x3.86 = 60.25

- m0M?
(b) Fourth Floor Plinth Area

Stair case Mumty . 1x8.00x3.86 = 30.88M?

(2) Physics Department
. (8) Third Floor Plinth Area
1x19.86x10.14 = 21528 M?
1x3.40x235 =799
1x3.40x2.62 =8.91
2x1/2x15 47x0 60=9 28

S _ 2-41.451v:2
(b)Fourth floor plinth area . :
Stair case mumty  1x6.00x3.40 = 20.40 M?®

’ .
=&k
ARE
U.P.N.N.N.Ltd

Co —to next page

- 29 .



(3)ElectricalEngineeringDepartment

) ( West Block )
Second Floor Plilith Ares :
Staff Room, Laboratory Corridor, Tdilet Block
| 1x26.20x13.47 = 352.91M2
Third Floor
Stair tase mumty 4.77x3.89 =18,55M?
(4) E&C Department
(I) West Block
Second Flgor Plinth area i
‘ Labdratory  1x28.68x17.80 = 510.50M
Offsets 9x0.45x0.23 = 1.86

1x7.11x2.00 = 14.22
Projection  1x1/2x29.50x0.45 = 13.28

539.86-1;;2
(II) Workshop

(a) Second Floor Plinth Area
Work shop 28.86x9.81 = 283.12M?

283.12 M?
(b) Third Floor Plinth Area

Stair case Mumty
-  1x6.31x3.00 = 18.93 M?
(5 )Metallurgical & Materials Engineering Department
Second Floor Plinth area
1x14.99x13.50 =202.37 M?
1x1/2x14.99%0.600 = 4,50
3x0.45%0.23 = 0.31

307.18 M?

(6) Chemical Engineering Departent
(2) First Floor
South side block
1x (15.415+6.10 ) / 2 x 13.50 = 145.23M2
16.77% (0+ 0.85 ) 12 = 6.67
2x8.50x1.00 = 17.00
Corridor 8.61%2.79 =24.02

192.92Mm*
(b) First Floor

North side block
(15.415+6.10 ) / 2 x 13.50 = 145 33M?
15.77x (0+ 0.85 ) /2 = 6.67
2x8.50x1.00 = 17.00

Corridor 8.61x2.79 =24.02
)
Tt | 192.92M"
ARE
UPRNN.Ltd

€0 —to next page

-23 -

g



S N Y Y N

N

L

( 7) Earth Science Department

Second Floor Plinth Area
1x 30.04x9.99 = 300.09 M?

. }
=L
—ARE -
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

-24 .



U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffarnagar ( U.P) _

Name of work :- Extension indifferent Departments in campus of LLT Roorkee

o

Measurenients

Supply&. Fixing 20mm thick Kota stone flooring over mix mortar 1:4 cement , coarse sand
including rubbing Polishing complete supply of all materials labor T&P etc complete

(1) Chemistry Departmenf(D Block) )

(a)Ground Floor _
Lecture Hall  1x8.50x6.40 = 54..40M>
Room 1x4x9.50x3.20 = 121.60
~ Room 1x4x3.20%3.07 = 39.30 -
Toilet 2x3.20x2.00 = 12.80

(b) First Floor

228.10 M?

Lecture Hall  1x8.50x6.40 = 54.. 40M?
Room 1x4%9.50x3.20 = 121.60
Room 1x4x3.20x3.07 =39.30
Toilet

(c) Second Floor

2x3.20x2.00 = 12,80

e e

228.10 M?

Lecture Hall  1x8.50x6.40 = 54..40M?2
Room 1x4x9.50x3.20 = 121.60
Room 1x4x3.20x3.07 = 39.30
Toilet 2x3.20x2.00 = 12.80
_ _ 228.10 M*
(d) Third Floor

Lecture Hall

1x8.50x6.40 = 54..40M2

Room 1x4%9.50x3.20 = 121.60
Room 1x4x3.20x3.07 = 39.30
Toilet 2x3.20x2.00 = 12.80
22810 M*
(2) Physics Departments
' Third Floor .
Laboratory 13.70x9.84 = 134.80M2
‘ 1x3.0062.5=7.50
1x9.84x5.00 = 49.20
Toilet  1x3.00x2.400 = 7.20
! 198.70M°
. ARE
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

! Akt i .

Co —to —next pagé :

-25 -



(3) Electrical Engineering Department
‘Second Floor(West Block) '
Staff room 1x3x5.90x3.50 = 61.95M?
1x4x5.70x3.50 = 79,80
1x2x3.50x4.00 = 28.00
Toilet = 1x2x3.50x1.20 =8.40 -
Stair case  1x3.50x3.20=11.20
| : 189.38M°
(4 ) E&C Departments West Block '
(i) Second Floor :
Laboratory 1x6x7. 00x6.50 = 273. OOM2
1x2x7.00x3.50 = 49.00

————

322.00M2

(ii) Second Floor (workshop)
_ Laboratory  1x14.20x6.50 = 92.30M?
Store /Stair case 1x8.53x3.50 = 29.86

— e

. 122.16M2

( 5) Mtallurglcal&Matenals Engineering Department
Second Floor
Lecture hall 1x2x12.70x7.09 = 180.09 M?
Riser 9x2x2.95x0.200 = 10.62

190.71M°
(6 ) Chemical Engineering Departments
First Floor( North sade& South s1de)

LectureTheatre
1x2 x ( 15.08+5.64) /2x12. 80 = 265. ISMz

(7) Earth Science Departments

Second Floor , S
Lecture Hall 1x15.00x8.70 = 130.50M?
1x14.20x8.70 = 123.54

254.04M"
\ .
= =1-u
- ARE
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd
Co ~to —next page



(8) Chemistry Engineering Department
(Lab& Staff Room)C Block
(II) Third Floor o '
Staff Room  1x7.67x3.62 =27.77M*
' 1x3.60x2.45 = §.82
1x2x3.62x2.99 = 21.65
1x6.09x3.62 = 22.06
Staircase 1x7.50x3.40 = 25.50

'105.80M?

Grand total Quantity 1No of item To 8No of item = 2560.34M

!\

ARE B
UPRNNItd

-27 -

D v



U)P Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffai-nagar (UP)

Y Name of work :- Extension in different Departments in campus of LLT Roorkee
5. ‘ ABSTRACT OF PLINTH AREA of BUILDING
S No. Particular of Item G.Floor First Floor  Second Floor Third Floor Fourth Floor
D - ' . Plinth Area_ Plinth Area  Plinth Area . Plinth Area  Plinth Area
- (1) Chemistry Department ' ' -
oy - " D Block 349.93M°  349.93M  349.930F 349.930° 7140
o CBlock Nilt Nilt Nilt 213.70M° 30.833° -
r“} . ' -

y  (2) Physics Department N Nill 24146M°  20.40M°
-~ (3 ) Electrical Engi'neérl'ng '

- Department ‘ _ ' S

} . . WestBlock "Nl Nill 352.91M2 . 18.55 ~ Nill
BE S _
- (4) E&C Department - :

» West Block - Nill Nill 283.12 M? 18.93M* N

S Work Shop Nill Nl 539,86M* Nill Nill

B R _

(5) Metallurigacal&Materical :

J Engineering Department Nill Nill 207.18 M? Nill Nill
DR .

) (6 ) Chemical Engineering Department

o {2) Southsideblock  Nill 192.92Mm* Nill Nilt Nill

. (b) Northside block -  Nilt 192.92m?
T (7) Earth Science Department Nill Nill .300.09M’ . Nill Nill

5 _
o

' 349.93m° TIETIMT 2033.09M  sa2.57ME 58.42M*

/\
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd ,
) - 28 -

it rraa g e



U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Lid M uzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffarnagar (U.P) ,{-"f)
Name of work :- Extension indifferent Departments in campus of LI.T Roorkee '

ABSTRACT OF COST
S.No Particular of Item __ Plinth Area Rate - Amount
(1 )Extension of Chemistry, Earth Science , L '
Chemical Engineering , Met & Mat Engg ,
‘E&C, Electrical Engg Physics Departments ' '
(a) Ground Floor Plinth Area 349,93 M Rs 10,250.66 ° Rs 35,87,013.45
(b} First Floor Plinth area 735.77 M? Rs 9,109.15 Rs 67,02,239.30
. (c) Second Floor Plinth Area 2033.09 m? Rs10,063.46 Rs 2,04,59,919.89
() Third Floor Plinth Area s42.57M* Rs10,063.46 Rs '84,79,169.49
(¢) Forth Floor Plinth Area 58.42 M* Rs 10,063.46 Rs 5,87,907.33
(2) (i) Add extra floor height beyond 3.20M '
Height of lecture block in Chemical Engg Deptt
4.475M Height Differences 4.475-3.20 = 1.175 M ‘
=1.275 /0.30 = 4.25 No of Floor Height 2x 4,25 No of Rs160.00 " 'Rs2,62,371.20
Noor Height : '
: ' ' x192.92 M?
. (i) Add extra floor height beyond 3.20M .- . -
Height of lecture block in Metallurgical & MatrricalEngg Deptt
" . 3.50 M Height Difference 3.50 - 3.20 = 0.30 M - ‘
= 0,30 /0.30 = 01 no 0Of Floor Height 1x 01 No of Rs160.00 Rs 33,148.80
‘ ' floor Height
'x207.18 M?
(iii) Add extra floor height beyond 3.20M
Height of lecture block in Earth Science Deptt
'3.50 M Height Difference 3.50 - 3.20 = 0.30 M :
= 0,30 /0.30 = 01 no Of Floor Height 1x 01 No of Rs160.00 Rs 48,014.40
- ' floor Height
x 300. 09 M?
: . Rs 4,01,59,783.86 -
(3) Add for Provision of In ternate @ 0.50% - Rs 2,00,798.92
(4) Add for Provision of Telephone wiring @ 0.50% Rs 2,00,798.92
( 5) Add Brick Coba Treatment over roof 2874.09M? Rs 355.00 Rs 10,20,301.95
(6) Supply & fixing20 mm thick kota stone flooring . :
over Coarse sand mortar mix 1:4 efe complete . 2560.34M° (Rs614.00-232.00)  Rs 9,78,049.88
: Difference of rate :
o - Rs 4,25,59,733.583
(7) Less 5 %due to U.P.R.N.N.Ltd working {—) Rs 21,27,986.68
, . Rs 4,04,31,746.85
(8) Add 11.5 % U.P.R.N.N.Ltd Cent age Charges (+) Rs 46,49,650.89
Rs 4,50,81,397,74
Say Rs 450.81 Lacs
. A . . :
_ﬁﬁ- _ .o,
ARE . Unit nﬁ'ﬁ?/
U.P.R.NN.Ltd U.P.RN.N.Ltd

- 29 .



O oo O

Do W o D

Siar’

~

LU

U.P.R.R.N.N.Ltd MuzaffarhagarUnit Muzaffa‘magar( UP )

Name of work :- Construction Extension of Departments of Chemistry, Physics
sElectrical Engineering, Electronic & Computer Engineering ,
Metallurgical& Materials Engineering ,Chemical Engineering,
‘Earth Science in campus of LI T Roorkee T

Summery of Cost
S.LNo ~ Particular of Item ‘ ‘ _ Amount _
1) Construcﬁpn Extension ﬁf Departments of Chemistry, Physics
sElectrical Engineering, Electronic & Computer Engineering
Metallurgical & Materisils Engineering ,Chemical Engineering, _ -
" Earth Science in campus of LLT Roorkee Rs ’450.81La'cs
Total Cost ‘ Rs 450.81 Lacs
Note ;- | |

The Provisions has been made in Preliminary Estimate
- (1) window / venitilator of M.S z-section ‘ :
- (2) Mosaic Flooring in all Room

(3) Corridor Kota stone F looring

(4) Door 35mm Thick Flush Door Shutter

‘Except of above items for Aluminums Door, Aluminums window/Ventilator ,
Vitrified Tile Flooring work & Wooden work difference of cost shall be charged
extra payment ‘

B o o
ARE Unit In%c e

'UP.RN.N.Ltd UP.RN.N.Ltd

-"30 -



DR NN S Y EEND B I S B D I S B

o

s

DethiSaharanpur Road Saharanpur ( U.P}

A

(150 9001:2000 CERTIFIED)

mgagrmﬁa%mﬁmamég

| UTTAR‘PRADESH‘ RAJIKIYA NIRMANNIG’AMLIMITED-

Name of work ;- Construction of Ganga Bhawan Hostel Block in
campus of LL.T Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (UK)
: C 192 sets
Cost of of Preliminary estimate:- Rs 332.95 Lacs only -

G.M Office .-~ : Head Office.-
U.P Rajikiya Nirman Nigam Ltd : U.P Rajikiya Nirman Nigam Ltd
Qfficer’s Coloney officer Hostel campus - Vishwariaya Bhawan Vibhuti Khand
Gomati Nagar Lucknow (U.P)
-31 - '



U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffa.rnagar Unit Muzaffarnagar (U.P)

Name of work : - Construction of extensibn of Ganga Bhawan Hostel Block in
campus of LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (UK) L 192

Plinth Area Measurement

(A) Ground Floor Plinth Area ’
1x85.31x9.33 = 795.94 M?

Deduction
stair case offsets 1x2x2.70x2.15 = 11.6]
784.33M°
(B) First Floor Plinth area

. Same as G.F Plinth area 784.33M°

(C) Second Floor Plinth Area
: Same as first floor plinth area 784.33M%

(D) Third Floor Plinth area
Same as second floor plinth area 784.33M>
Extra for stair case Mumty 1x6.50x2.71= 17.62
801.95 M

===t
ARE
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

-32 -



N
Ry

Ty o
et

. ) - N . Ty

A . .
e e "t hed sl

e

R

O W W

. U.P. Rajkfya Nirman Nigam I.td Muzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffamagar (U.P)

" Name of work : - Construction of extension of Ganga Bhawan Hostel Block in
‘ campus of LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (UK)

Analysis of rate

(A ) Ground floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No
369/55 Bhawan 22008 dated 12-03-2008 Rs 6180.00
(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M

height is 3.20M 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C F ramed

structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180,00

Rs 741,60
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @12% Rs741.60
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @ 5 % Rs 309.00
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @12% Rs 741.60
(7) Add for Ant ter@jte treatment of work Rs 180.00
(8) Add for Earthquake Provision Rs 370.00
(9) Add for Power wiring 3% Rs 185.40
(10) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs247.20
(11) Add for Contingencies 4% : Rs 394,26
Rs 10,250.66
_ . Per Square meter
(B ) First floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter ) '

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No ,
369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 ‘ - Rs5560.00
(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M

height is 3.20M ' 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed

structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 Rs 667.20

(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 % Rs 667.20
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @5% Rs 278.00
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % Rs 667.20
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision Rs 370.00
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% '

Rs 166.80

(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs 222.40

(10) Add for Contingencies 4% Rs 350.35
| Rs 9,109.15
Per Square meter

]
sk -
ARE Unit Incha
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

U.P.R.N.N.Ltd
Unit Incharge
Ur R NN Lid
Ganga Bhawag Hoste)

_33.- ILT, Roorkee



~. U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffarnagar ( U.‘P _)‘

Name of work : - Construction of extension of Ganga Bhawan Hostel Block in
‘ campus of LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar ( U.K )

Analysis of rate

'(C ) Second Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 ° Rs 6180.00
(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M :
height is 3.20M 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed r
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 % Rs 741.60
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @5% Rs 309.00
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % Rs 741.60
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision e Rs 370.00
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% - Rs 185.40
(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs247.20
Rs 394.26

(10} Add for Contingencies 4% '

' Rs 10,063.46

‘ ' Per Square meter
(D) 3" Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No .

369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 Rs 6180.00
(2)’ Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M
height is 3.20M 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 '
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @12 % Rs 741.60
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @5% Rs 309.00
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % Rs 741.60
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision Rs 370.00
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% Rs 185.40
(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs247.20
(10) Add for Contingencies 4% Rs 394.26
Rs 10,063.46

Per Square meter
;

=% |

"A.RE Unit Inc%srgéu/
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

'I’Jln;r't fn'cﬂﬁaLr?e
TP R N.N Ltd
Gzanga Bhawan Hos: ¢

I'LT., Roorkse

- 34 -

o



SIS B G R

-
Nt

oy

RO [

e, a

g

PN
iz

o g
e Swsast

o

s

" U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffarnagar (U.P)

Name of work : - Construction of extension of Ganga Bhawan Hostel Block in -
campus of L.IT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (UK) ( 192 ,se_af-,)

Abstract of cost
S.No Particular of Item Plinth area Rate Amount
(1) Construction of extension of Ganga
Bhawan Hostel Block in campus of
LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (U.K) '
(a YGround Floor Plinth Area 78433 M! . Rs10,250.66 Rs 80.40 Lacs
(b) First Floor Plinth Area 78433M? Rs9109.15 Rs 71.45 Lacs
(c) Second Floor Plinth Area 784.33M>  Rs 10,063.46 Rs 78.93 Lacs
(d) Third Floor Plinth Area 801.95M* Rs10,063.46 Rs 80.70 Lacs
(2) Add for Brick coba treatment of work 801.95M* Rs355.00 Rs 2.85 Lacs

© (3) Less 5% due to U.P.RN.N.Ltd working .

(4) Add 11.5% U.P.RN.N.Ltd Centage Charges

Rs314.33 Lacs
() Rs 15.72 Lacs

Rs 298.61 Lacs
( +) Rs 34.34 Lacs

Rs 332.95 Lacs

-

!\ .
ARE ‘ Unit Incgarge‘w/. _
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd ' U.P.R.N.N.Ltd
Unit Inch- “ge
. "NeRrR Mo td.
) G nga Bhaw Hostel]

LLT,, Roorkee -

- 35.-



Wirnrerbepa

=

]
| 30rmepecwny

. TE-T00N

“
i
e

<=

w ;
A g

|
i
!

- . 1 H
3aImoos juoaiyno
H 1

) N H ’ ol .
m.. il -_
T - - IR -
A A 7
A i~
3

_ foors
PR
| p




oUW

i

\.__/: \’_‘: ' W: e - [

p—

CHCECIES

Appendix ‘C’
Item No. B&WC/21.3.3

U.P Rajliya Nirman Nigam Ltd

' NAME OF WORK :- Construction fbr the extension of M.R Chopara&Azad

Wing Hostel Block 48 No Room in campus of LI.T
. Roorkee . T . a '

COST OFPQELIWARI?ESTIMIE !~ Ks304.63 Lacs only

NAME OF UNIT ;- ' .
'- UP.RN.N.Ltd

Camp office D Type of residerice campus
Vikasnagar LI.T Roorkee

G.M Office:-

_ - Head office :- B
U.P Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd ‘ - U.P.Rajkiya Nirman NigamLid .
Officer s Colony T Vishwarla Bhawan Vibhuti Khand

Officer hostel Campus Gomati nagar Lucknow fupr)

Delhi Road saharanpur ( ur) . S : '

-37-



U.P. Rajkiya Ntrman tham Lid Muzajfamagar Umt Muzq[farnagar ( U P ) 3

| Name of work : - Extension of M.R Chopra & Azad wing 48 No of Smtes in
: campus of LLT Roorkee

Detail of Measurgment'of Plinth Area -

(A) Ground Floor Plinth area '
' . ' Ix25.03x 7.04 =176.21M?

Passage  1x1/2x25.03x1.20 = 15.02
Balcony 1x1/2x6.69x2.00 = 6.69
Staircase - 1x6.32x4.73=29.89.
| | 227.81M%
Area for 03 Block at Ground Floor  3x 227.81 = 683. 43M?
Add for area Passage o 1xl/2x9 '7512 45 =11.94
| | ‘6‘95 37 M?

- (B) First Floor leth Area '
. Same as Ground Floor leth Area 695, 3‘7’M2

(C) Second Floor Plinth Area ’
Same as per Fi irst Floor Plinth Area 695. 3'7M2

(D) Thlrd Floor Plinth Area

~ Same as per Second Floor Plinth Area’ 695. 3‘71’M2
(E)Fourth Floor Plinth Area '

* Stair case Mumty 2x6, 63x4 73 =62.72M2

" Area for Three Block 4x695.37+ 62.72 = 2843.40 M’

=k
ARE
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

- -38-

~



Y
g

W

“ Cos
S

N RN

.U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit M uzaffarnagar (U.P)

Name of work : - Extension of M.R Chopra & Azad wing 48 No of Suites i

~campus of LLT Roorkee _

Analysis of rate

(A) Ground floor Plinth area ( Per Square metef)

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter.Nb
~ 369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008

" Rs6180.00

(B ) First floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )

(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M ; |
heightis3.20M = 1x160.00Per M2 Rs 160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed B
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 : ‘ Rs 741,60
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @12 % Rs 741.60
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of workk @ 5% - Rs 309.00 -
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @12% ‘Rs 741.60
(7).Add for Ant termite treatment of work Rs 180.00
(8) Add for Earthquake Provision Rs 370.00
(9) Add for Power wiring 3% Rs 185.40
- (10) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs 24720
(11) Add for Contingencies 4% - Rs394.26

0 s

‘Rs 10,250.66 .
Per Squ'ar-e,mett_ar
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008

Rs 5560.00 |
(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M

height is 3.20M 1x160.00Per M2 Rs'160.00
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed : . o '
- structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 61 80.00 - Rs667.20
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @12% Rs 667.20
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @5 % Rs278.00
(6) Add Internal Electrification work @12% Rs 667.20
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision Rs 370,00
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% . Rs 166.80
(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4% Rs 222,40
(10) Add for Contingencies 4% Rs 350.35
- Rs 9,109.15
A Per Square meter o
- ARE - Unit Incharge
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

UPRN.N.Ltd

-39 -



U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarﬁagar Unit Muzaffarnagar 7( UP ‘) :

Name of work : Extensmn of ML.R Chopra & Azad | wing . 48 No of Suntes in

campus of LLT Roorkee

Analysns of rate =

(C ) Second Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter)
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter. No

Rs 6180.00

369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008
(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M : .
height is 3.20M : 1x160.00Per M2  Rs 160.00

. (3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180 00

(4) Add Internal ‘water supply & sewage system of wbrk @ 12 % Rs 7741‘.60
- (5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @ 5 % Rs 309.00.

(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12%
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision

(8) Add for Power wiring 3%

(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4%
(10) Add for Contingencies 4%

(D)Thlrd Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter ) .
Same rate as per second ﬂoor leth area rate

- (E) Fourth Floor Pliﬁth area ( Per Square meter)
Same rate as per third floor Plinth area rate

Rs 741.60 .
Rs 370.00

Rs 18540 -

- Rs247.20
Rs 394.26

Rs 10,063.46

- Per Square meter

_ Rs 10,063.46
Per Square meter ..

Rs 10,063.46

Per Square meter

.‘:1

 TARE T - UnitTa harge/’—

U.P.R.N._N.Ltd _' _ . U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

.40 -

R °

\._J:



S

e

Ry

p—g

RN
N

R !

U P, Ra]kzya Ntrman tham Ltd Muzajfamagar Umt Muza_[farnagar ( UP)

campus of LLT Roorkee

‘Name of work Extensmn of M.R Chopra & Azad ng 48 No of Suites ln

Abstract of cost
S.No

Partlcular of Item

leth area Rate

3 'Amoun_t

S (1 ) Constructlon for Extenslon of M R

Chopra & Azad wing 48 No of Suites
in campus of LL.T RRoork

69537V

Rs 10,250.66

41 -

Ground Floor Plinth area _ " Rs 7128Lacs
 First Floor Plinth area . 69537M? . Rs9,109.15  Rs 63.34Lacs
Second Floor Plinth area 695.37M’  Rs10,063.46. Rs 69.98 Lacs
Third Floor Plinth Area . 69537M°® Rs 10,063.46 Rs 69.98 Lacs.
Fourth Floor Plinth Area 62.72M - Rs10,063.46 Rs 6.32 Lacs’
" (2)Add for Brick coba treatment of work -2 15'8.38.M2 - Re35500 Rs 7 66 Lacs
. | —_— o o . Rs287.96Lacé
(3) Less 5% due to U.P.R.N.N.Ltd working (=) Rs 14.40 Lacs
o | o o o Rs 273.56 Lacs
- (M Add11.5% UP.RNN.Ltd Centage Charges () Rs 31 46 Lacs‘ ‘
" | | | " Rs 304 63Lacs
AR ' Unit Inchar
UQP-RAN!N-Ltd . - UIPIR.NINILtd ‘ '



U P Ra_]ktya N:rman Nigam Ltd M uza_)_"farnagar Umt Muzajfamagar ( U P ) |

‘Name of work : Extens:on of M.R Chopra & Azad wmg 48 No of Sultes in -

- campus of LLT Roorkee
- Summary of -cas_t
- S.No P;x_rti'cular ofIt.en:: o — . Amount —
(1) Construction Extens:on of M R Chopra & Azad wmg

48 No of Suites in eampus of LL T Roorkee ' " Rs 304,63 Lz_ics. g

Eof

. ARE ' Unit Inc%arge’/’/

UPR.NNLtd o - N UPRNN.Lth

| ;"42'-_ .  o

R

e

.
s S Nz

-

e



’7)

— - e
ROTT R N

-

Appendix ‘D’
) Item No. B&WC/21.3.4

3TR US9l Iordl Refur Pem Rie
. (IS ITR BT Iuod)
‘ (1so 9001:2000 CERTIFIED)

Fale g T

smfosmfodio YA, 87/26 S0 Rt g
T W e, Ueda a9 @3 3 g,
R (ar) TR
T - s T % i Y I
= s..... l,[.‘q..c.n. 3 L Rﬂﬁlstoug

smEoamEodio,

wEHT | |

faFa: seer wa gred § T e @ e @
T H |
ey,

DI HTTT F 8 & Pleer o7 eved B Ao S9w T
T TG S P WA 31 Ffeaer: g o) fory deiie

T §A ETEE AF BT AT 622,187 BT el O e
%@ﬂ?ﬂmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmwm%i_

HATH / TRIFIHER

o Fafera: Redvatar v, Rfy v, A T, TETH-226001
3% Ho 522-2720808

- e



o

e

e e s

e’ s

" atm——

RIS DR T Jugsa)

(150 9001:2000 CERTIFIED)

- U.P Rajldya Nirman Nigam Lud

NAME OF WORK :- Construction of Toilet Block in Cauitely Bhawan Hostel
block in campus of LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar

cosT OF PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE :- Rs22.18 Lacs only

' NAME OF UNIT :- o
U.P.RN.N.Ltd o
Camp office D Type of residence campus

- Vikasnagar LLT Roorkee =~ '

G.M Office:- -
U.P Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd -
Officer s Colony . - :

Head office:- - o
- U.P.Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd

‘ o o - Vishwaria Bhawan Vibhuti Khand . -
Officer hostel Campus o

: , Gomati nagar Lucknow { U.p )
Delhi Road saharanpur ( uprP) o . .

-44 -

g v A Chem el

R PR e PE

AL SEETE-D S

TR e fesdva



-U.P.R. ajktyaNirman.NigamLtd M, uzaffarnagarUnitM uzajfarnagar( U.P)

N 'Name of work : - Construction of To:let Block in cautelay Bhawan hostel .

- block in campus of LL.T Roorkee

Plinth Area measurements

Ground Floor Plinth Area | A
Toilet Block  1x 7.53x6.99 = 52.56M*

First Floor Plinth Area .
 ToiletBlock  1x7.53x6.99 = 52.56 M

Secand Floor Plinth Area

 ToiletBlock - . 1x7.53x6.99 = 5256 M
Thtrd Floor leth Area o :
Toilet Block 1x7.53%6.99 =52.56 M*

—ARE

UP.RN.N.Ltd

- 45.-



-

U.P. RaJklya Nlrman ngam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Umt Muzaffarnagar ( u.p )

Name of work Constructlon of Toilet. Block in Cautelay Bhawan Hostel Block in
campus of LLT Roorkee in Dlstt Handwar ( U. K ) '

Analysxs of rate ,

" (A ) Ground floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter)

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

.. 369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12- 03-2008 _
(2) .Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M
heightis 3.20M
(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed:
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00

" 1x160.00Per M2

(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12%
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @ 5%
- (6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % .

(7) Add for Ant termite treatment of work
(8) Add for Earthquake Provision
(9) Add for Power wmng 3% -
(10) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4%
. (11) Add for Contmgencles 4% '

(B ) First floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )

~ Rs6180.00

“Rs 160.00

Rs 741.60
Rs 741.60
Rs 309.00
Rs 741,60
Rs 180.00
Rs 370.00
Rs.185.40

Rs 247,20

Rs 394.26

--------------

~ Rs 10,250.66
Per Square meter

(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008

(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2. 90M

height is 3.20M
~ (3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed
~ structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 .

Rs 5560.00

1xl60 OOPer M2 Rs 160.00

(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 %
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @5%

- (6) Add Internal Electrification work @12 %
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision
(8) Add for Power wiring %
- (9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan 4%
(10) Add for Contingencies 4%

' 4
=
ARE
U.P.RN.N.Ltd

- Rs 667.20

Rs 667.20
Rs278.00
Rs667.20 -

- Rs370.00
Rs 166.80

Rs222.40
Rs 35035

- Rs9,100.15

Per Square meter .

oy

Unit Inc argf/_

'UPRNNLm



U.P. Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd Muzaffarnagar Unit Muzaffarnagar ( U.P)

~Name of work Constructlon of Toilet Block mCautelay Bhawan Hostel Block in
| campus of I. I T Roorkee in Dlstt Harldwar (U. K ) . D

Analysls of rate

(C ) Second Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter )
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No : o L
369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 - "Rs 6180.00

(2) Add Extra height for 0.30M beyond 2.90M. S
heightis 3.20M - - 1x160.00Per M2 - Rs 160.00

(3) Add for Provision for R.C.C Framed

structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 o
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 % -'Rs.741.60
(5) Add Extemnal water supply & sewage system of work @5% Rs 309.00

(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % Rs 741.60

(7) Add for Earthquake Provision | ~ Rs370.00.
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% | ' Rs 185.40

(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan4% o -~ Rs247.20

- (10) Add for Contingencies 4% o - Rs 394.26
Rs 10,063.46

‘ S Per Square meter
.(D )3" Floor Plinth area ( Per Square meter) o
(1) Plinth area rate as per U.A P.W.D vide Letter No

369/55 Bhawan -2008 dated 12-03-2008 ' Rs 6180.00
(2) Add Extraheight for 0.30M beyond 2.90M = ‘
height is 3.20M . - - 1x160.00Per M2 . Rs 160.00

- (3) Add for Provision for R. C C Framed
structure @ 12 % on amount Rs 6180.00 - ' _
(4) Add Internal water supply & sewage system of work @ 12 %  Rs741.60
(5) Add External water supply & sewage system of work @ 5 % Rs309.00

(6) Add Internal Electrification work @ 12 % } Rs 741.60
(7) Add for Earthquake Provision = = - . . Rs370.00 .. ..
(8) Add for Power wiring 3% ~ . - - Rslss4n
(9) Add for provision for Ceiling Fan % S Rs247.20
(10) Add for Contlngencws 4% .. - "Rs39%4.26

Rs 10,063.46

t

—%"' UnitIQ;rE;"'

U.P.R.N.N.Ltd " UPRNN.Ltd

- 47 -

Per Square meter



UP.R a]ktya Nzrman.Nzgam.Ltd Muzaffarn agarUmt Muzaf]'amagar(U P)
Name of work : - Construction of Toilet Block in cautelay Bhawan hostel

black in campus af LI T Roorkee

Abstract of cost - |

| S.No Particular.of Item | Pltnth_area‘ _kate(Pe_r S_qm.){ Antti_ﬁnt =

(1) Construction of Toilet block in
cautelay Bhawan hostel Block '

(a) Ground Floor Plinth Area  52.56M? Rs 10,250.66 . Rs5,38,774.69 -

(b) First Floor Plinth area ©+  52.56M®* Rs 9,109.15 - Rs4,78,776.92

(c) Second Floor Plinth Are  52.56M*  Rs10,063.46 Rs 5,28,935.46

* (d) Third Floor Plinth area 52.56M2 .Rs10,063.46 Rs5,28,935.46

(2) Add Brick Coba treatment over

Roof complete s 56M2' Rs355.00 ~ Rs1865880
o o " Rs 20,94,081.33
(3) Less 5 % due to U.P.RN.N.Ltd working (=)  Rs 1,04,704.07
S T 'Rs 198937726 - .
. (4)Add11:5 % UPRNN.Ltd Centage Charges  ( + ) 'Rs 2,28,778.38
Rs 22,18,155.64
Say Rs 22.18 Lacs
~ARE ‘, . Unit f?‘c“ﬁ”a"%"'ge/

U.P.R.N.N.Ltd - - - UPRNNLd -

. 48 -



CAUTLEy LT AR P

—TOILE T Q'LDC-K, S'I'AIK

: !
: 1 f
f S '
i . Veen.
ll Srmr{
— —
! ' L
- , [B- N
{ b l |
29 |
| ety |9y
- _ Wwi. g, .
(Se12e HelloNa
- Baty P ‘.I>- . buexker
N ®:74x293 Room
éaw i~ by — Q Q @
; We W.e w e
Y E . 'wll.w . | —]
- D T
| '
anr, -'Li?:'-l
N CURINAL
R A7), 0O O_ O 5
- {
- ~ {
A : ¢.29 ' Lo
. —g=st - e ‘ -
’ AR E Lo




- P b ™
R R

\u/\\wﬂ

R N

DN

—

| Appendix ‘E?
Item No. B&WC/21.3.5

TR g%er SISk fmfu Bem Riffes
(IS AIPR B IYBH)
(ISO 9001:2000 CERTIFIED)

- 3 i, FAGE TS TG
S ododto I, 87/26 U8l fufr sz
T A S, Uedw 5@ ®e 3 g,
sg (sRar) | TSTFETI

... A8 e | Fsolot ' Rt 25 9., 0.2

TO)
Th;e lnstitufe Engineer, .
LLT., '
Roorkee. T ! - 7 ;t_
Sub: Estimate of Al I i o y Z“"Z“”é
ub: Estimate of Aluminium wuﬁ%. ' .
Dear Sir, ‘ .

Kindly refer your letter dtd 3-10-08 and in this connection an Estimate

amountmg to l-'g? }%‘ng f the difference of Aluminium Windows and Daoors,
is enclosed hg ioF Your md information and necessary action.

Thanking You,

Encls: As ahove,

Yours Fai thfully,

Unit Incharge:

- 50 -



NV VN IO N

3

gl

b 4
e Nt

ot e

e

U.P Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd

T" 2 - g );/.
NAME OF WORK :- Construction of% aBuilding ( Aluminum work) in
campus of LLT Roorkee in Distt Haridwar (UK)

COST OF DETAILED ESTIMATE :- Rs 2,62,585.42 only
S“?.--Ea 263 baex

NAME OF UNIT :-
UP.RN.N.Ltd

Camp office D Type of residence campus
Vikasnagar LLT Roorkee

G.M Office:- Head office :- |

U.P Rajkiya Nirman Nigans Ltd U.P.Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Ltd
Officer s Colony Vishwaria Bhawan Vibhuti Khand

Officer hostel Campus Gomati nagar Lucknow (U.P)
Delhi Road saharanpur ( U.P)

T A Lt s el e e e = 2 12 e iy s

USeRe T fasdsaay e, S, w@na geh TN



LFFICE OF THE PROFESSOR & COORDINATOR, TRAINING AND PLACEMENT GELL

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY ROORKEE

No. TPCIZ 35 Daled: 3° October 2008

Institute Engineer

5 .
M

Please arrange to provide the following side by side in under construction lecture

room/committee room/board rooms in Placement Complax for speedy completion of the
worK: '

t Internet/Telephone connections i each roons,
2. Atumirum windows and caoors.

3 False ceiling in 2ach reom. '
d E(VVTW

{P.K. Idsn)
Professor & Coordinator,
Training & Placement Cell

Uit g,n,c,gaa,& VPRNN Em-icaz._..

e e et ¢ .

(7 fﬁ”m&e /ﬁm}& /;*'ff:n et ;zh_é( ﬁfl,fﬁnmf_ i

[N

h,‘, Ea '&'&- Feerni iy

- L g l(. ‘;;;;1,:. '-(,"\_'-?{ ﬂ:\ﬁ—’

O Plme  Asess mE ﬁuff.f wd
etnaite fox e wzf%w i el
ﬂ'\.\%{ C{W’W

' S PP
(2) Folae u«wﬁw o S " igasl. @8 7
&(rxi% " m’z\ %’ .,ff; @

oy ey AN e L..h/ Zamsm
’(( ) o, trrdvndns Tefrwn bl Al (Tl;sum bt
4%4‘f" f’«'m,z! Aberisn, h‘v’ﬁt Er _s«c lq S

j:,a!w%ﬁ Meb by ~— ‘7*1-‘*2-31‘%&2,

-52 -

— ~

s

—



-

U.P.R.N.N.Ltd Camp office At LL.T Roorkee

Name of work :- Construction for extension of STEP Building in campus of LI.T

Roorkee in Distt Haridwar

Measurement

(1) Supply & Fixing & fixing Anodized Aluminum glazing with Smm thick
glass ,rubber beading etc complete including supply of all materials

IabourT&P etc complete for proper completion of work

(a) First Floor ( Open able Portion )
(I) Window  1x13x1.50x2.20 = 42.90M>

1x9x1.35x1.20 = 14.58

1x2.00x1.200 =2.40

1x0.90x1.20 = 1.08

1x1.20x1.35 =1.62

1x4x0.75x1.20 =3.60

1x4x0.95x1.35 = 5,13

(II) Door 1x3x1.20x2.10 = 7.56 M>
1x6x0.90x2.10 = 11.34
1x4x0.75x2.10 = 6.30

29.40M>

(b)) First Floor Fixed( Portion )
In Hall 1x8.80x3.50 = 30.80M>
1x3.90x3.50 =13.65

| 44.45M°
(2 ) Supply and Fixing Door Floor Spring etc complete
First Floor
For door 1x11 = 11No
Y
—m=6K
ARE
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd

- 53--



U.P.R.N.N.Ltd Camp office At L.L.T Roorkee

Name of work :- Construction for extension of STEP Building in campus of LL.T
Roorkee in Distt Haridwar

Abstract of cost

SI No Particular of item Unit Rate Qty Amiount
(1) Supply & Fixing Anodized
Aluminum glazing with 5mm
thick glass ,rubber beading
elc complete including supply
of all materials lab our T&P
efc complete for proper
conipletion aof work
(a) Open able Portion
(i) Window M?  (Rs2475.00 - Rs 1350.00) 71.31M* RsRs 80,223.75
Per square meter
( ii ) Door M?  ( Rs2475.00-Rs1076.00) 29.40 M*> Rs 41,160.00

Per Square meter

(b) Fixed Potion M?  Rs2475.00 Per Sqm 44.45M°  Rs 1,10,013.75
(2 ) Supply & fixing door ‘
floor spring complete No  Rs 1500.00 Each 1INo Rs 16,500.00
Rs 2,47,897.50
(3) Less 5 % Due to U.P.R.N.N.Ltd working A ) Rs 12,394.88
Rs 2,35,502.62
(4)Add 11.5 % U.P.R.N.N.Ltd Centage Charges ( +) Rs 27,082.80
Rs 2,62,585.42

S“}Q‘sﬂnéz Laer

—g=af -
-A.R.E Unit Incharge
U.P.R.N.N.Ltd U.P.R.N.N.Itd

-54 -

S’ N —r’

o

e

o



R e

e

o - 5 .

. o’

S

—t

Appendix ‘F’

5 ot fmfu faamr

T 58(1)/FOROH/ )74 0 - w320 008
T A,

TRET dieiiEl eam

par-al

fawq.- T wiaifer dewm F aed  fafegw
- % o

deef; (1) smwRl wEE do wd FIH/257/90%0 TeArE 25.07.08
(2) ® e ® THF T 58(1)/&®0H0H0/1404 FeliF 01.09.08

g,
FH IWFT WhfT gs w1 smeEmd wY foms w4 % o@ © f

T W A/A & /S AR SRR S TR W0 Const216/IE/dL. 09.04.2003
U WO 1200 W@ F} ¥R W W o) aﬁ%gamuﬁt%-m
0 80.00 W@ H I ¥ wWHA S @iw meR gw W ¥ e o
AW T OUNLTF P H 10% 1 "R WA =m g oG B w@

'Waﬁmmwmwsmmm.os%mwrﬁﬂé,

fe@ smemr SEDCC F  FEbm v wem  23(311)ARow0uRo/2765
T 21.08.06 (yfafafy womm) g wEel @ mum oW @ W f) swdew

w4 & T emosdodo U Mis CP. Kukerja & Associates &I consultant
ﬁmmwmﬁwmaﬁwwsmnm/- w1
s &1 fee aww s w0 2327121/~ W@ F YA R s gET €
Tl O 12,84,140/- &1 YW TR S s 1 Consultnat =7 3
WM A SR F1 YEYN WA ege A Dep. Charge d v &1
ﬁmxﬁoﬁoﬁﬁﬁa@ﬁﬁqﬁmmm%a

FOHO U2
Desktop-Account 58(1} . o

- 55 .-



__2'._

g % 1 final @9 ™ ¥R R
A/A & E/S - 1200 + 80 = 1280 Lacs

Upto date expdr. &
Liabilities - 1402.83 Lacs

Amount paid to consultant : 36.11 Lacs

Actual expdr. on work
& E/S amount

CPWD work manual & T 2.3.5 T 2.4.2 H AR CPWD
NA & E/S amount ¥ 10% F WA T ofewm wR@ F WRA ® @G
siFe w8 § aae 6.78% whE od € gl © #q; STy Y R
fe e TRT TO 122,83 WG 1 WM Y T FE@E FOFH B
T HL

e fo. -

[ ]
T SIUFATIER A=
- TETH HEFE HIEH
#osofiofao, Es&T -
Desktop-Account 53(1) 1N

- 56 -

1366.72 lacs which is 6.78% more than the A/A

Y

K

o



DU LD o

o
s

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE

1. Name of the State Uttarakhand

2. Name of the Project & Location C/o Central Library building for IIT
Roorkee.

3. Year of Sanction 2003

No. & Date of Sanction

5. Cost of Project

Constn/26/1E dt. 09.04.2003 for
Rs. 1200.00 Lacs

Rs. 1200.00 Lacs

6. Status of work Work completed and handed over.
7. Amount released so far :-
Instailed by Installment Date of Release Amount Released
LLT., Roorkee 4 Nos DCDI Rs. 545,00 Lacs
April’04 Rs. 250.00 Lacs
Jan’05 Rs. 405.00 Lacs
Feb’05 Rs. 80.00 Lacs
Total Rs. 1280.00 Lacs
8. Amount utilized till date Rs, 12,80,00,000/-
9, Item wise details of expenditure (Indicate major items)
SL Item name No. of Details Expenditure
No. item ‘

1. C/o Central LiBrary building
for IIT at Roorkee.

and

1 Actual Expdr.

Liabhilities} Rs. 14,02,83,000/-

10, Detajls of next instaliment :-

(a) Installment

(b) Projected progress

(Next) Rs. 122.83 Lacs (Final)

Work

completed and handed over.

It is certified that the expenditure, as detail above, has been incurred only on those
items for which financial sanction was accord by

Roorkee.

Place: Roorkee

Date : 09.07.2008

the Indian Institute of Technology

.

Roorkee CentraTDivision »
CPWD, Roorkee.



\
[

o O e v

T’

Appendix ‘G’
Item No. B&WC/21.3.7

HTd Y&
H-ea o fAaio favm
i 58(1)/F0H0H, 17U/ fetw: 3.0 0k
9ar 4, .
I st d@egm
wTSHtl

fawg:- wRdE diaifet dwgm § 49 e wsa s fal

LECH (1) siusT T Ho WH wTd/257/W0%0 fRAF 25.07.08
(2) =8 Ao F UAE W0 58(1)/®0H0HO/1404 FEFE 01.09.08

e,
wmﬂﬁﬁzﬁ#ﬁnﬁaﬂmﬁtﬁmﬁwﬁé@%ﬁ?m
FrEleE U 89 e T W Whvs S§HE ¥ 3,31,71,700/- W

e ek W ¥ R o a1 Rl ¥ di, dodo, BeS @

mamwarm——l‘ﬁat%iz#q FO & SO ®O 235.00 @G H
A/A & E/S YSH TR AN 9% ST feMl GRgeE TER @ 2000 SFOHO

plinth area ¥ T T T AN FEH I wowo wWo g fAged

consultant B ST aEgEE™ FFN H Plinth area 2000 Sqmir ¥ FETEHT
3038 Sqmtr X fean v fs FRO WA TO 317.00 ATE FT TRFETH
Wﬁﬁﬁmwmﬁmﬁwmﬁﬂistorysheetﬁw
wo ¥ fF Y fumniture 1 WAuE W@ T m @ s few
¥ 50.00 W@ F A ¥ AW Uwm fEwmr mm em e afaRed
mﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁcmsultaﬂt ft AR TEN WE THRLEY
F ® W@ 14,78,550/- H st yww B TR o oS R oy
s ¥ wnfge &t @1l TWET WM Departmental charges IR EC]
B ¥ st wodlodo w RY w1 W wedem A wie T fF@ osm W@

B
wOH0 Y2

Desktop-Account 58(1)

-58 -



-2 -

JFT F F1 Final @9 39 FFR E:
1) A/A & E/S received

2) Upto date expenditure & liabilities
3) Paid to consultant

4) Actual exp. On work=

+ 317 + 50 = 367 Lacs
+ 403 Lacs
: 14,79 Lacs

388.21 lacs which s
5.78% more than the A/A
& E/S of the work.

CPWD work manual & 90 2.3.5 Wd 2.4.2 & FEX CPWD
A/A & E/S amount ¥ 10% F Ha aF wifas =@ HT WHAl € @R
ST wE ¥ aa 5.78% fuF ww € g0 ¥ oW: U TR @

ﬁwnﬁ_m%.oomwwﬁﬁﬂawmaﬁw

ST HA HU

Desktop-Account 58(1)

- 59--

!

R , .
FEH! HAA
moaofofso, EEHI

A(‘

L et

L —



TN

Py
Gl e

IS

-

PR

NS

N

—

kY

\.../ / el e

[

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE

1. Name of the State Uttarakhand
2. Name of the Project & Location C/o V.V.LP. Guest House for IIT at Roorkee.
3. Year of Sanction 2005 '
4, No. & Date of Sanction Constn./173/IE Dated 13.01.2003 for
Rs. 235.00 lacs.
5. Cost of Project (1) Civil Work: Rs. 317.00 Lacs
‘ (i) Furniture: Rs. 50.00 Lacs
Rs. 367.00 Lacs
6. Status of work Work completed & handed over.
7. Amount released so far:-
Installed by Installment Date of Release Amount Released
'LLT., Roorkee 4 Nos DCDI Rs. 160.00 Lacs
April’04 Rs. 50.00 Lacs
Nov’04 Rs. 107.00 Lacs
Mar’06 Rs. 50.00 Lacs

Total Rs. 367.00 Lacs

8. Amount utilized till date Rs. 3,67,00,000/-
9, Item wise details of expenditure (Indicate major items)
SL Item name No. of item Details Expenditure
No. -
1. C/o V.V.IP. Guest House | 1. Civil work Actual
for IIT at Roorkee. : Expdr. Rs. 4,02,66,000/-
2. Furniture work | Liabilities.
10.  Details of next instaliment:

items for which financial san
Roorkee.

(2) Installment

(b) Projected progress

(Next) Res. 35.66 Lacs (Final)

Work compieted and handed over.

It is certified that the expenditure, as detail above, has been incurred onily on those

Place: Roorkee
Date : 09.07.2008

-60 -

ction was accord by the Indian Institute of Technology

Roorkee Central Division
CPWD, Roorkee.



\‘w) . ‘-vr--_:.;.--‘J

o w)

J,\

N

N

Appendix ‘H’
Item No. B&WC/21.3.8

sughy miw 7 iy
THEE s ouEreeE [JRE festwts o 1) OR

T H,
org  wfagem
I e SR
FSH)

fovg:- wird leifel derw § vy sl & i

wd (®9-1 @ 1)
Feof: (1) smum wae Wo W WwTE/257/%0%0 AT 25.07.08
(2) 39 wHFAE F THE HO 58(1)/FOHOH0/1404 fEAF 01.09.08

wua T Wehfe v W sEEms s e e oR odE ®

fr T $HEE TU AeReg  omEEl We-l w1 OARYE a9
FO 535.56 W@ W HUS w0 dw few mn oo Rred ¥ swue
T S TR W Modification TS I FO 521.44 W@ HI A/A & E/S TEM
# T T WeR AR e Be-Il FT OGRS Wt w0
522.19 wRE W Y FRm T am BEST AA & B/S 9 FEEE B
WA F M WS STWE 5661 OFHRT Plinth area WA 1600 FTHIRN
Development area T WM 9T FETET AT AT THE ST UTEE SrrfiTent
YA FU HP  Modification FH F T oy v Ry o ﬁﬂ'ﬂ@
Plinth area 5667 AFOHI0 | AIHT 6359 FHOHIO B TN TE Site W ITASYH

Developmerﬁ area 6000 TTiHIET 7T s-{-ncé TG B BW. | BT WLETH
SEEE SN TS Costindex 139 T WE- I W WS wgER W
Y Cost Index 146 T E 1 tf]"C* T 9% aEHT 189 g T W

TR HH-2

-61 -



Fulz e, 100 P h e

oy

el FEO § wTS W AR SEET T B AN T (F0 726.00
oTE W1 TE WO 657.00 WW- 1) el ¥ wEm weh fmo fowr
o TTE %W FG i B T v @ sgen #, S fFoas
s Sy w3 fafm ¥, %@ W AW Revised A/A & E/S ¥ FH
(®0 1383.00 W@ & A ®O 1316.00 g} § ¥ @K T F Demand
T e S W oW T W |

mﬂmﬁa@uaﬁﬁmv&rm 169.76 THE H AT
Iy 59 FEGE FT RW H oW R | '

Sl HF JISH
soetofqofio, Fs=t

- 62 -

—



- ST
2 . :

- v e e WS

et

UTILIZATION CERTIFICATE

1. Name of the State . Uttarakhand

2. Name of the Project & Location . C/o 28 Nos Multistoried Flats at L1.T., Roorkee
(Phase [ & II}

3. Year of Sanction . 2003

4, No. & Date of Sanction o Ph-I: Constn/173/IE dt. 13.01.2003 for

Rs. 521.00 Lacs

Ph-II: Constt/594/1E dt. 26.06.2003 for
Rs. 520.00 Lacs

Total = Rs, 1041.00 Lacs

5. Cost of Project . Rs. 1041.00 Lacs
6. Status of work . Work completed and handed over.
7. Amount released so far -
Installment by | Installment Date of Release Amount Released
I.1T., Roorkee 4 Nos - DCD-I Rs. 844,10 Lacs
April’04 Rs. 100.00 Lacs
July’06 Rs. 97.00 Lacs
Jan’07 Rs. 104,20 Lacs
Rs. 11,46,20,000/-

8. Amount utilized till date ' : Rs. 11,46,20,000/-
9. Item wise details of expenditure (Indicate major items)
SL Htem name No. of Details Expenditure
No. item
1. C/o 28 Nos Multistoried Flats at HT | Phase-I | Actual
Roorkee. (Phase I & IT). Expenditure Rs.13.15,96,000/-
. and
Phase -II | Liabhilities-

10. Details of next installment:-

(a) Installment . (Next) Rs.169.76 Lacs (Final)
(b) Projected progress Work completed and handed over.

It is certified that the expenditure, as detail above, has been incurred only on those
items for which financial sanction was accord by the Indian Institute of Technology
Roorkee.

Ty g
Place: Roorkee Exei:fh{w{/é’ figineer
Date : 09.07.2008 Roorkee Central Division

CPWD, Roorkee.

-63 -



k - .9 RS E L
iy 7 oy e
ry T
T wWrg are
I's ) K
3 WG WP
Wil wgs [Pl fammr
i Fratery g AT (S03i0-- 1)
y BT WY TR T,
SrANIE, WA

o |
) = - 23(305) /30l (o) /Bosio— 11/ Do-11/ 7ATF Ko fawifa: | é/g/ar-
Trar 4, C

J , vier  atfivs

..\) angoaudodlo,

S |
)
fRiag : mo 3w < o 11 el \rTﬂ\» R U an;,os.naoﬂn WY (BU-| wd )

)

.) S ard w1 HRRRRT uRlBEe AR 6ol | cﬁ RN W0 72600 WG \Td o3t | |
N A w0 657.00 g HY T Ao wr vurafe ggWe e gk 8 ofn
Ty frar wren | gt favu giyge R wen §)
3 e SUEIE N | ‘ ‘ ' T

\- -
) |
},‘ ' wrdurers AR (Fo—1 1)
o , 3030~ | |, BoenoloR0, TS
s (i

@ o arevr afasn, duwga Bdu ulvge, doslofolRo, devigi @ gaael vd A

s ap\ﬁfﬂ' HTWF FEaE ¥ S
T 3y (dqﬁ) s e g omed, dodiofoflo, wEEe @ e

Gif anawin pelind Sy Ay
wraEE Al Ged @dla nugE, dosoMofe, weW W e yd TS

| | Rl d W | | %
P | /g/

)5) ¢ FIT® 31ﬁferm

RSO S NU ET E ekl .
aafa: B4, %/ ety / [2ena 9_2}5/0 )/

; . ' uq erq

N B g

sy v a8 @A
f¥ 1y amah @}
;-LuauJ ga s d1uE
Tl Aa disdi &




e e \_/ s N Q . o . ) X
= o -y : ; Lo 3 ] 5 - S _— _
- G N RV S BN A S O S S

' e

HEA
PP LR

IRT AXPR
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
e arfirg=ar (So0sio— 1)
F=rg ol Aror faaeT

aTelTTST, olRg+Td— 226 024

" CHIEF ENGINEER (NZ-II)
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
ALIGANJ, LUCKNOW- 226 024

HNE URAD UTdh et

REVISED PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

HT B AH

NAME OF WORKS: Construction of 28 Nos. Multi Storied Flats at

IXT Roorkee (Phase-11)

GEGINE
ESTIMATED COST

Total Rs. 657.00 Lacs

- 65 -

B e L T T



-\
e’

NS EENG RN

o

wd o e e

N

S

State: Uttranchal

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Division:- Roorkee Central Division Branch: B&R

'.Name of Work: Construction of 28 Nos. Multi S toried Flats at J1T Roorkee (Phase-11)

Funds

Major Head
Minor Head

*
»

: Deposit

Detailed Head

The revised preliminary estinate framed by Er, VLK, Asol, Exccutive Engineer,
Roorkee Central Division, CPWD, Roorkee and further processed by Er. Manu Amilabh,
Executive Engineer(P-11), NZ-1I, CPWD, Lucknow for the probable cost of Rs. 657.00 Lacs
i/c 3% conlingencies

Hister):

REPORT

This preliminary estimate amounting (o Rs 657.00 Laes i/c 3% contingencies
has been framed to cover the probable cost of the above mentioned work and
for accord of revised A/A & E/S from the competent authority. Earlier oni'thé
basis of preliminary drawings approved by the IIT, a Preliminary Estimaie was
submitted for cost of Rs, 5,35,55,500.00. This estimate was modified by IIT at

- their level and sanction was conveyed for Rs. 521.00 Lacs only vide their

letier No. Constn./594/1E date 26-06-2003

This revised preliminary estimate has been framed on basis of the drawing and
specifications prepared the archifect and duly approved by the IIT. In the
original PE, cost of development was calculated on the basis of 1600 sqm.
area required to- be developed. However, the lolal area required to be
developed for making the building functional is 6000 sqm. The cost of internal
electrical installation has also increased due to adoption of better
specifications and increase in number of points.

Subsequent (o the approval of drawings.some modifications were made in the
drawings which resulied in incrense in fhe area. These drawings were finally
approved by the 11T,

The increase in cost is mainly due to increase in plinth area, provision of
vicher spectlications and dey clopiment work,

Design and Scope:

Following proviston have also been made in Lhis estimale:-

(1)
(i)
(iii)

(iv)

All framed structure duly designed for earthquake resistance.

Provision lor fire (ighting internal waler supply and sanitary insialiation
internal electrical inslallation i/c copper wiring and wiring for telephone and
poswer points,

Provision has also been made for development work, bulk services and septic
tanks under ground sump well and ‘orticullure works. Aren of development
work is increased ffom 1600 sqm in  riginal estimale to GOOQ sqm. as per the
sife requirement.

Provision ol deluxe unigloss exterior paint finish in place of slone grit wash
has been made in (his revised estimale.



;ﬁ
7

.‘f"f :
o+
Al

’

/ / .‘{yc.'(.'l'{h'uriun:~

f

- Method:-

Foundation
Superstructure

Flooring

Doors & window:

Finishing :

Rates:-
Corts-

Land;-

T& P:-

Time:-,

Assistant Engineer (P)
NZ-11, CPWD, Luchnow

o VEwith upto dal

Jor CIPWI specifications 1996 Vol. | D

Last
iwes requirement.

The work chall be carried ou
and/ox manufaciu

¢ correrlion slips

RCC Rafl foundation
RCC beams. colurnus and slabs, 23 e/l i3 cm thigk brick
masonary (ke walls whe
Mosaic Hooring is 100% white marble chips i while cement in
D/D & Lobby area & mosaic Mooring in 50% white cement &
3% grey cement bed room with 40% while, 10% cherry red

L% green narble chips.

re required.

Both sides teak veneering fush door shutiers for doors.
lifl block MS grills in the

Aluminium section windows n

windows with external doors & window having wire gauge
shutters. For windows shulters teak wood glazed and wire
glazed shutters provided ‘ o o
All internal portion of walls shall be plastered with cement
mortar and finished with POP & acrylic distemper. External
portion shall be plastered & finished with Multi- surface

superior unigloss paint.?

Plinth Area Rates 01-01-1992 enhanced b_\; gO% cost index rales and

prevailing market rale.

Rs. 657.00 Lacs

Available with clienl depariment in 1T Roorkee.
By contracl after call of tenders.

All required T&P required. All necessary T&P shall be arranged by the
contractor at his own cosl )

Work nearing completion

1706 g

Executive Engit er(P)-11
N7Z-11, CPWID, [ucknow

Superintending Engineer(P)
N7Z-11, CPWD, Luchnow

R

m——t

St

Lo

poki o) Lacablple) HeklhT €15 2Chn

AYCIAN

SO VA
5

o3 Dov A \M
w BN
":} |.'.1£:- -E_" r::l.:,-:‘l &

- 67 -

ey T iy b Iy iR



MowpNY ‘gMdD

AMOUYITT "G AN awouyntigmdd : MCIPNT "(GANdD

(d3s )33 (d)3av
\A\m g &\ - \/ﬁ/

YIS q PITURYIIIIUT JUNOWIE (BRI W D) D10y -

St st . S2E] .
loo9gT loo LS9 |5y s loo-1zs - | sy Aeg Y
, | - |

[00°sF9615ET [00901p9959 [0092566¥8 [00°0ESHOTLS |00 TOPFPIZS [0 OLEELEOL  [00'S80TLOTE |BIOF- \o

1

00 0SHTEOF 00°000SE9t  00'000SEDH 00°0SPL998  00°0STLIYS - soLRg yRg  «
00 T$9L10Z 00 ISPLIFS  00'E6896€  0D'SSSOZOL  00'00866E! 0000818 00'00081<1 o wowdopsaq 7 .
00" pPFPESST 00°SSOTI9LS  00'€89L9FS  00'TLEEPIHS 00 TITLLOTY  00'9TIFTST  00'SROESLOr ~ uomog Smppng |
((-)s529x7/(+)3UES) el [ Eupyg [ pan 0l | o | W) oN |
sdURING . AJBWNST PASIANY : aJewsy pauonues 13d sy N10Ay Jo uonduasag 1S .,

(11-258YJ)"993100y LTI & SIEL] PALIOISIIMIA "SON 7 0/ 3104y 10 SwBN

djeunissf Areuiwn|ald pasiady Jo VRISV [BUIoun

™ ~ o~ o~ . SN e e o~ e . .




N

et

et et

e et

{ Y
. LN N — — . —_ e .
00°L8BOGEET D0 TLOETIES jL2A - TnOSBOESLOF IFGL
00" T006E 00°600LLE L nQ'€869811 satoafmues 48 PPV
00 198000€1  00°€96995T5 00°T019956€
00'¢651T 00'S65T
. BT STD. JLONDY L SE L0
, (g 118 ot fnhl YSad Juroy pNER pasiadl W oG O] PAIR
00 THEESLTT O0°6LREISET  aayie0y 1o} pasoldde se %68 1D PPV N0 LLSOELLT MEUINSa {§AUTRLIC 1 5 ON WE L0 NIput 1503 LYPR B+ L
, 00'1691E08T 00°0E6TERLT
OO NONBYE wbs 0009 00°008¢ 10 000<F1T whs  pOCsE 00°006Y iy [eutaisa sHpenh 1ouxdas of BN 01
00 6999t whbs €8T 9491 Juzua® UREIDIC (O PRI AW MW 2508 amsny (1
) n1°Ls=8991
gl = wes o B IJuooy  JiESOW  UTUTpIO
O0'8ELEh wbs . ol'es '+l 10'9L998! wbs oLy 8T 698 jo peasUL SULCD TEWSOW TS M gumsn 17 BANT 6
00 F89EYSLT 00'FSTI085T .
00°09646LT wbs  OUOF 006559 yonepuno] e 10} 7aNg (q
: nO LS I8EE whbs  o0cly 00" 199 ‘s ¢ 5o AP B 01an Honeplme] apd 10y prxy (81 8
00 00t9TTl wbs  QOOOSEF  00'8C 2000F9TT1 whs oy (nSEY 08t uonejfEIst Umas pue sjddns Jen rusgy, L
0O SSriTel wbs  00'¢Bl 00ErIL 00'SLLIBIL wbs  pOEst 00SIES . sy 2’ 9
00 0SLE8L1 wbs  QOOST oOEriL 00°0¢LEOUL wbs  oU0sT 00 S1FY +2310] 2Yenb Yures SUNSISRY €
00 09sktsl whs  QOCLLI 00FSL DOOTLEST! whs  QOEIL] 00'FSL wERIRG b
, : 0C79=¢ 10%9g 0571 (D)
00'SEHLEE wbs Q579 00'6SEQ 00 E1BESY wbs  Q¢TY 00'199¢ aZeren 1doaxa C1 0= 06 T-50" ¢ ) WBISY [FUONIPPE 1] enxg €
00006SE9 wbs Q0001 006sE9  DO0SOEBC whbs  00°0% 00'199¢ $3UI01S XI5 140 SALIOIS O [PUONIPY 10} BOXT T
00 1£+€91 wbs  QO'GEET . SL'ED 00 1EFS91 wbs  gO'S6sT SLE9 Addns sares g 3su12M (4
F0[q Ut :
Jo uoTppE 0} 0P
gory qumd ™ (no
aseanul  IOBIAL 0006289841 wbs  QUOIST  006EE9 CO0IFLOGST  wbs  OYOIST 001995 067 B2y 1007) pAUOS g 0:din MUILNS PIUTEd 204 1
s3anaIad — naury ; Huny e _ 00 junomwy g0 aneyd 410, y1oa Jo wWal] pue PLIH-ANS
T Semnsg pasaN 31805 pauondueg Jad sy

{Oeseqdaniood "L11 3% s1e1d paLIOISINIAL "SON 8T ofD . HI0A\ JO AWEN
- aperunsy Lreunmpmay paskisy ¥

[BuSuQ O PBEIISQY




—————

NI §S ¥ NT0E jEIn g SPYTIETS! o]

) : ) = waus alumues ¢TIV

G 182LE6T T 6SSSRT L ‘ :

R wWooNa [ B v ahy TRV Thettsin . CNSDHLISOY - o TS
O T6YT DTSR ]

ENETRS sl . . , NI 6

e al i N sSGnGor CHI00AE <F Q00naot Fumeriy IIpUMIapUT INOLn YU [IRUA)

W2

Bl Lt 00'ennQol  0000SLY WL 0000001 Alapden cums puness 2] L

:F00LAT wbs TSI 00761191 1 00T6T wos - | 000091 AMUATTIGH 9
ronnIsil whs 76T 000009 ng oTLOE wis 76T 0070091 UreIp fogiw Ly L :

(Y 00rLOk wbs  0&'LY 0070009 o 0r9st whs  06Ll 000091 BID U (O [ DUM] UONNQ:RSIC L8
: ) addns w2t t

whs 09 . : N -
. oeat B R wbs ST 00009 noTlet whs  Cy¥T 000091 , i izweg ¢
Il posTTID .
ut 1 padoppsop POORLE0C whs  $6%y 00°0009 AOT0TERS wbs  €4CY 00°6091 syd 5 speos [ ¢ _

aq o wd . _ ”
[ LA R VR ubs  S6°01 00°000% 00 075L1 wbs €601 . 000091+ - aufaaf [

junowy | NG ney "0 unowy win neg A1) . jiom 0 Way] pue prIY-uns cL
: WS PosIAY , Zyemisy pacolnues Jad sy : IS

i N oo o AT [N N . —~




B

E T
00°00818 o seg . !
00°€6896€ ewl 00°85L18 s],
00'09:11 00°18£T ) SIIDFUNLOD Yoy PPY
00'EECS8E 0o LLEGL .
0 Esrist 0468 XIPUT 1503 PPV N0'600ET 0491 B X=pui 503 PPV
00'08%E07 10°89ETS .
Oy O8LY wihs vl o gnN9 00’8718l whs gyl DOon9! 2a0qe (0 0NCT, PQE Oy D BN T
o oNeSt L whs ST DO 4Ng 00 OFT9E wbs €yl QU009 Suni] ASJH Win drgiy wang !
sdos 1suningaaag
npocosIel  SA AES ’
DO ESULITE Emp 00O8LLICE [e101
00’ 0UEHOT )0 T3E8E SOITUABULLET Lot PPY
On°£8YY9te 00°'8686L 71
AN :
, 00°69¢ €8¢ ¥, X3pUL 1500 PPV (0'8SLOEL GN WIS U0 BT) -fOFOSLL SY UO 940K.7 Xope: 1503 PPV e, :
00 TICIRLI 00°0F98I6 B~ :
- 00°€T5T6 % %S 00'069+0S81 soonpuon Bunysr oy enxg 'L i
- 00°60E1ET % 65T 00 0h9FOERL - - - - . UONIHUUOD IOTAIAE 10f BINT § :
. (-SI2u0TITPEOD TE 10j "SON 7 + 195595 10} 'SON :
— — — — 00'00968 e QQCNs 00Tl 7) 1ep yoes m -sopl p swiod sawod gD 10f uolshaold £
- 00 LFUESI %l 00 04940581 00°0000L Yoes g0t 00'8C 1ey/qof 1 SULLW P WNPUOI AT F
.- 00 LneSl % %al 00" 06970581 00°0000L Yo O0(UET 00'3Z 1e[§/qo[ | SULln 39 WNpUe) ouoydotal € i
509 00°0H06EL ' i :
Swppmg Jo 5 00°8S10HL %  %F 00069081 00 0FS6T 1 Yoo 00 OSTE 00’87 00°00F 1T 'S 10 %07® SuLnxn 12ddod Jop enxy T
00 00CLEE yoes  QUOOFEI ST 00’ 00T66S Yoo 00 QUELT 0082 12[] qoEa W UCHREISUE jeynsaf] (B 1 |
wopre(fEIsUl [EILNIA|Y (EUlNT] H _
_ notuod Sulping i
(0, [EIUNIY) - . _q
ﬂ..unﬁut_a ’ mnowy f nup ’ Ay _ a0 ’ junowy nun - ey A0 JJ0M JO WI)] pue PEIP-qnS b _"
/‘ T “ajewnsy pasia 1 TSy pAUDLIIUBS aod sy 1 :




‘w :
it = . ODDDUSEST ImioL HO°0SPLYY8 ey
ﬁ - Lo0DOSEE 0005yesc SAUABULUOY 44¢ PPy
\E 1503 [en1de
m_ 139 e [\O0L 00'00000SH 0O'D00STHS
R
m_ 00°00000¢1 AX 00000 00°00¢ "Preog [BURd 171 ‘D/S 971 UCURQLNEL] Jomog ¢
i 00000z qor 0000002 00’1 "asnoly diung Jo uonE([MET! (PaLloa)y [BUIY] 10] UOISIAGLY |
i ) “01 £aulossa2on “Bmdid
z 00°0005L1 aof  00°000SLT 001 ‘Ppued jonuod mm soN z-1es dumd sojem Supuug ¢
- . 00°00000%F 00°00600ZL9
00°00005€ 00'0ooucE 0071 00°000007 gof 00000001 00T Burqes 1omog (o
SON 791 b (10"000000T qer 000000001 60T "o Jeued jonuos Stpie| § Wim Y1f ang JaSusssrg g (g
wWol  PaseakaP G0'0000EET 00'0000CST 001 (00000002 qof 000000001 00T "2 1Rured jonues Swpe| g yiw 1 128usssed 01 (v
sgn Jo ON LELg B
00°0000T gor  00°00001 0T pleoq uSIE IXTg (]
. . UOBIS-ns LN
7 00°000001 qer 00060003 00°1 ua asmoy dumd a1y Sumoouuos lop mmishs spqen N o
1 ‘ It} vﬁmm@
Mo ‘wsks g SN YoRq Y[E) 12100y Japumos s .E
1509 [BAIOE, , ‘saxoq [fed [enumm ‘Sutmm [oued jonuod wmew ‘[eued
g s [E0L 00000001 qof 00000C01 001 00°00000F qof  60°00000T 00T 10HU0Y [ER0] 371 ULR[e 24y SLOOA[R pajeredo L[enuepy g
1503 eI 912 adid 250y Yire] ‘S{ass0A
1Bq  Fe [®OL 00000005 gol  pO0OOCNE] 001 1(10°00000U qof  00'00000S 00T -J1E SaATEA [ONU0d “tasTea Bwipue] 3 Suidid sosb a2
{rore)
(0°0000001 qor 000000001 001 a3 Sutjge 31 jared jonuod ove(d P
sanossasae smdid o1 dumd faxol auosly o
sauossaooe Sudid op1 dumd yesayg q
sauosssaoe. sundid oy dund omnoapg e
asitlapm
SIIMATDS DOYAAN0F N |
. $23lal135 Hng
(A0 M Feat1daF) .
sadmaaaI( Mnoury nun ey B0 junouy nun Ay A0 H10M JO W] PUE PEIY-(NS N
IVWNST PIsay 2EWsY pauotues 1ad sy IS
o~ i ST [N ,\a) n.\.z FiaaN n‘?f L .“\;f, ,\}/ AN . e ~~ e~ s P ~ o - . ) -




